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RE: FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER
LETTER

Dear Mr. Hunter;

On February 7, 2017, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Coeur
d'Alene of Cascadia by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards to
determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal participation
requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This
survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid
program participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a
widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm
that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant
corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be provided
listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer
- each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE
completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when
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you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must
be after the "Date Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to
Correct" (listed on page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator
should sign the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS-2567 Form in the spaces
provided and return the originals to this office. If a State Form with deficiencies was issued, it
should be signed, dated and returned along with the CMS-2567 Form.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by February 28, 2017.
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by February 28, 2017, may result in the imposition of civil
monetary penalties by March 20, 2017.

Your PoC must contain the following:

e What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

e How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

e What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that
the deficient practice does not recur;

o How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur,
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

o Include dates when corrective action will be completed.

e The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form

CMS-2567. If a State Form was issued as well, it should also be signed, dated and returned.
All references to fedéral regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMYS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by March 14,2017,
(Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not delay the
imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on March 14,
2017. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on March 14,2017, may result in a change
in the remedy. '
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The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by
March 14, 2017, includes the following:

Denial of payment for new admissions effectlve May 7, 2017.
42 CFR §488 417(a)

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must
deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your
provider agreement be terminated on August 7, 2017, if substantial compliance is not achieved
by that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Nate Elkins, Supervisor,
Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder Street, PO Box
83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, option 3; Fax #: (208) 364-1888, with -
your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously
recommended remedy, if appropriate. '

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS -
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on February 7, 2017, and continue
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at:
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http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederal Programs/NursingFa
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the
following:

BFS Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by February 28, 2017. If your request for informal dispute
resolution is received after February 28, 2017, the request will not be granted. An incomplete
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please
contact us at (208) 334-6626, option 3.

Sincerely,

Nate Elkins, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

NE/Jj
Enclosures
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Means of Egress - General '
Aisles, passageways, corridors, exft discharges,
exit locations, and accesses are in accordance
with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is
continuously maintained free of all obstructions to
full use in case of emergency, unless modified by
18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11.

18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on racard review, observation and
interview, the facility failed to ensure that fire
rated assemblies wera inspected in accordance
with NFPA 80, Failure to inspect and test fire
rated doors could result in a lack of systern
performance as designed. This deficient practice
affected 22 residents, staff and visitors on the
date of the survey. The facility is licensed for 117

Maintenance Director to perform
inspection for fire rated assemblies

All resldents have the patential to be
affected

Maintenance Directar estahlished
monthly inspections for all fire rated
assemblies

Maintenance director to report .
inspection findings ta QAPI committee
manthly X 3 months for review and
further cormnment as indicated
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NAME OF FROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STHEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ’
) 2514 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
J 0
COEUR D A.LENE F CASCADIA COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814 .
4 I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES o | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x3)
PREFLX {EACH DERICIENCY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC lDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCEDR TO THE APPROFPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
K000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000| Preparation and submissior: of this plan |
: : of correction does not constitute an
Thiifacility iialimgfé)ggon]/”[ typﬁ?“\’ (1 ﬂ)kl ; admission or agreement by the provider
construction built in . Itis fully sprinklers t
with a complete fire alarm/smoke detection of the truth of the facts allaged or the
system that includes resident rooms. Currently correctness of the conclusions set forth
the facmty is licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds. on the statement of deficlencies, the
- plan of correction is prepared and
The following deficiencies were cited during the L
special facus Fire/Life Safety survey conducted subn.mted solely because of the
on February 7, 2017, The facility was surveyed requirements under state qu federal
under the LIFE SAFETY CQDE, 2012 Edition, law. - '
Existing Health Care Occupancy and in
accordance with CFR 42, 483.70.
The Survey was conducted by:
Sam Burbank
Health Facllity Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Gonstriiction
K211 | NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General K211
58=F K213

Dec. .
STy

LABORAWCTO /5 OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TTLE

ANHA

{X89) DATE

Z fzz[ (1

Any deficfncy statement anding with an asterisk (%) denotes & deficiency which the Institution may ba axcusad from correcting providing it is dgtermidled that
uther safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (Sea Instructions.) Except far nursing homes, the findlngs stated above are disclosabja 90 days
followlg the date of survey whether ar not a plan of correction is pravided, For nursing homes, the above ﬁndings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date thesa documents are made availabla to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction Is requisite to continued

program participation.
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SNF/NF beds and had a ¢ensus of 22 on the day
of the survey.

Findings include:

During review of provided facility annual
inspection records conducted on February 7,
2017 from approximately 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM,
no record was available demanstrating an initial
inspection and testing of fire rated assemblies
Iad been conducted. Further observation
revealed the facility was equipped with fire rated
assemblies which ranged hetwegan twenty (20)
minutes to ninety (80) minutes fire resistance.
When asked about the missing inttial testing
documentation, the Plant Operations Manager
stated he was aware of the requirements of
testing of fire rated assemblies, but was unsure
‘as ki which assemblies in the facility were
required to be tastad and how to document those
resuits. - -

a

Actual NFPA standard:
NFPA 101

19.2 Means of Egress Requirements

19.2.2.2 Doors. '
19.2.2.2.1 Doors complying with 7.2.1 shall be
hermitted.

7.2.1 Doar Openings,

7.2.1.15 Inspection of Deor Openings.
7.2.1.15.1* Where required by Chapters 11
through 43, ths following door assemblies shall
be inspected and tested nat less than annually In
accordance with.7.2,1.15.2 through 7.2.1.15.8;
(1) Door leaves equipped with pani¢ hardware or
fire exit hardware in accordance with 7.2,1.7

FORM CM$-2567(02-88) Previous Varsions Obsolste " Event ID:1Y4Rz21 Facdlity |D: MDS001600 If continuation sheet Page, 2 of 14
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ANDPLAN OF CORRECTION

{X1) PROVIDER/SUPFLIER/GLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

135052

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION
A. BUILDING 01 - PINEWOOD CARE CENTER

E. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
GCOMPLETED

0210772047

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CORUR D'ALENE OF CASCADIA

STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
2614 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
GOEUR D'ALENE, ID 83314

(X4) Ip
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGLULATORY OR L.8C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

1D FROVIDER'S PLAN QF CORREGTION
PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG
- DEFICIENCY)

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

(X5)
COMPLETION
DATE

K211

K 232
B&=F

2012 EXISTING

Continued From page 2 -

(2) Door assemblles in exit enclosures
(3) Electrically controlled egress doors
(4) Door assemblies with spacial locking
arrangements subjectto 7.2.1.6

7.2.1.15,2 Fire-rated door assemblies shall be
inspected and tested in accardance with NFPA
80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Openinhg
Protectives. Smoke door assemblies shall bé
inspected and tested in accordance with-NFPA
104, Standard for Smoke- Door Assemblies and
Other Opening Protectives.

NFPA 80

5.2" Inspections.

5 2.1* Fire door assemblies shall be mspected
and testad not leéss thap annually, and a written
record of the Ipspection shall be signad and kept
for inspection by the AHJ.

NFFA 101 Alsle, Corrldor or Ramp Width

Aisle, Coiridor or Ramp Wdth

The width of aisles or corridars {clear or
unobstructed) serving as exit access shall be at
least 4 feat and malntained to provids the
conveniant removal of nonambulatory patients ott
stretchers, except as modified by 19.2.3.4,
exceptions 1-5,

19.2.3.4,18.235

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that means of egress were
maintained free of abstructions in the event of &
fire or other emergency. Fallure to provide
planning and tralning for the relocation of wheeled
equlpment, could hinder egress of resldants
during a fire or other emergency. This deficlent

K211

K232] K232

Update tc emergency plan to define
location for placement of wheeled
equipment in the event ef an

. emergency

All residents have the potential to be
affected

Mzintenance Director/Admin to
inservice staff related to updated
emergency plan related to defined
location far placement of wheeled
equipment in the event of an
emergency

FORM CMS-25687(02-98) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 1Y4R21

Facility 10 MDS001600

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 14
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K232 | Continued From page 3 - K232 Maintenance Director/Admin to
practice affected 22 residents, staff and visitors ) perform manthly audits of staff
on the date of the survey, The facility is licensed knowledge of updated emergency plan
for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census of 22 on - related to defined locatlon of whee|ad

the day of the survey. equipment in the event of an -

Findings inctude: emergency

During review of the facility fire.safety plan Malntenance Director/Admin to report | DO
conducted on February 7, 2017 from : findings to QAPI committee monthly x 3 3/!&{/!7
approximately 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM, ne manths far review and further

information as to the location was contained in comment as indicated
the plan. Further review of staff inservice training
did not provide information as to training
conducted on the relocation of the wheeled
equipnient during a fire or other emergency.
Interview of the nursing staff at the main nurse's
station revealed no specific location as to where
wheeted equipment was to be moved had been
identified, only to "a resident room",

Actual NFPA standard;
NFPA 101

10.2.3.4* Any required aisls, cotridor, or ramp
shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear
width where serving as means of egress from
palient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise
permitted by one of the following:

(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas
not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of
inpatients shall be not Jess than 44 in. (1120 rm)
in clear and unobstructed width. '

(2y*Where corridor width is at teast 6 ff (1 830
mm), noncontinuous projections not more than 6
| In. (150 mim} from the qorrider wall, above the
handrail height, shall be permitted.

(3) Exit access within @ room or suite of rooms
complying with-the requirements of 19,2.5 shall

FORM CMS~z857(072-88) Previous Versions Obsolats Bvent 1D: 1Y4R21 Fagility [0; MD5001600 If ¢ontinuation 'svhenat FPage 4 of 14
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-are protected by an electrically supetvised

be permitted.,

(4) Projections into the requned width shall be
permitted for wheeled equipment, provided that
all of the following conditions are met:

(a) The wheeled equiprment does not reduce the
clear unabstrusted corridor width to less than 60
in.(1525 mm).

(b) The health care occupancy fire safety pian
and training program addrass the relocation of
the wheeled equiprnent during a fire or similar
amergency.

{(c)*The wheeled equipment is [imited to the
fallowing:

i. Equipment in use and carts in use

ii. Medical emergency equiptnent nat in use

iii. Patient fift and transport equipment
(5)*VWhaere the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440
mm), projections into the required width shall be
perrnitted for fixed furniture, provided that all of
the following conditions are met:

(@) The fixed furniture s securely attached to the
floor or to the wall.

(b) The fixed fumfure does hot reduce the clear
unobstructed cotridor width to less than & ft (1830
min), except as permitted by 19.2.3.4(2).

(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side
of the corridor.

(d) The fixed furniture Is grouped such that each
grouping doea not exceed an area of 50 fi2 (4.6
m2). -

(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressad in
19.2.3.4(5)(d) are separated from each other by a
distance of at least 10 ft (3050 mm).

{)*The fixed fumiture js located so as fo not
obstruct access to building service and firg
protection equipment.

{g) Corridors throughout the smoke oompartment

automatic smoke detection system in accordance

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (%) PROVIDESUPPLICVOLIA {(¥2) MULTIPLE GONSTRUCGTION {X3) DATE S8URVEY
ANID PLAN OF GORREGTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - PINEWOOD CARE GENTER COMPLETED
135052 ’ B, WING 02/07/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2514 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
COEUR D'ALENE OF CASGADIA
NE OF . COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814
¢4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT QF DEFIGIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
FREFIX (EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APFROPRIATE bATE
DEFICIENCY)
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with 19.3.4, or the fixed furniture spaces are
arranged and located to allow direct supervision
by the facjlity staff from a nurses ' siation or
similar space.

(h) The smoke comparttnent is protected
throughout by an approved, supervised avtomatic
sprinkler system in accordance with 19.3.5.8,

K291 | NFPA 101 Emergency Lighting K291
S55=E K291
Emergency Lighting
Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration Malntenance Directer to perform
’fBPQrOV‘?@d automatically in accordance with 7.9. following: 1) Initiate testing records for
281, 19.2.941 it i owered by hackup battery,
This STANDARD I3 not met as evidenced by: Z;";gsr:;plgé e e00 tan et

Based on record review, observation, oparational
testing and interview, the facility failed to ensure
that battery powered emergency lighting was
tested in accordance with NFFA 101. Failure to
test emergency lights for thirty seconds mcmlhly
and ninety minutes annually could result in
equipment failure during a power outage., This
deficient practice affected 8 residents, staff and

lights. 5) Test exit lights identified with
backup battery power

All residents have the potential to be
affected

Maintenance Director 10 test Battery

visitors in the 100 hall and the northeast 500 wing backup powered emergency exit lights
dining on the date of the survey. The facility is monthly for 30 seconds and annually for
licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census 90 minutes

of 22 on the day of the survey.
Malntenance director to report findings | o ¢-
Fincings include: ‘ B to QAP monthly X 3 months for review g/]l-{ll-]
and further comment as indicated '
1) During review of the facllity inspection and
testing documentation conducted on February 7,
2017 from approximately 9:30 AM to 10:30 A,
no records were provided Indicating battery
powered emergency lighting was tested for thirty
aeconds monthly and ninety minutes annually.
When asked about any documentation, the Plapt
Operations Manager stated the facility did not
have any emergency lighting that was net

FORM GMS-2567(02-68) Previous Virsions Obsolete * Event ID:1Y4R21 Fadility 1D: MDS0D1800 It continuation sheet Page & of 14
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interconnected to the generator,

23During the facility tour conducted on February
7, 2017 from approximately 1:30 PM to 2:30 PM,
observation of instalfed exit signs revealed five
(5) signs equipped with battery powered backup,
Further observation and operational testing of
these lights revealed the exit 5igh at the 100 hall
by the Therapy gym and the northeast 500 hall
dining had deaad batteries.

Actual NFPA standard:

7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting
Equipment.

7.9.3.1 Required emergency lighting systems
shall be tested in

accordance with ane of the three options offered
by 7.9.3.1.1,

7.9.3.1.2, 0r 7.9.3.1.3.

7.9.3.1.1 Testing of required emergency lighting
systems shall be permiited to be conducted as”
follows:

(1} Functional testing shall be conducted monthly,
with a minimum of 3 weeks and a maximum of 5
weeks between tests, for not less than 30
saconds, except as otherwise

permitted by 7.9.3.1,1(2).

{(2)*The test interval shall be permitted to ba
extended beyond 30 days with the approval of the
authority having jurisdiction.

(3) Functional testing shall be conducted annually
for a minimum of 11.2 hours if the emergency
lighting system is battery powered.

(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be
fufly eperational for the duration of the tests
required by 7.8.3.1.1(1) and (3). .

{5) Written records of visual inspections and tests
shall be kept by the owner for inspection by the
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K 281 | Continued From page 7 K 201
authority having jursdiction.
K 353 | NFFA 101 Sprinkler System - Malntenance and K 363
=p | Testin
§8=D g | K353
Sprinkler Systerm - Maintenance and Testing Malntenance Directar to schedule

Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are
inspected, tested, and maintained In accordance
with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, . ;
Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire All residents have the potential to be
Protection Systemns, Records of system design, affected
maititenance, inspection and tasting are
maintained in a secure location and readily
avallable.

a) Date sprinkier systern last checked pendants

replacement of 3 corroded pendants

Maintenance Lirector to establish
scheduled Inspections of fire sprinkler

Maintenance director to perform

b) Who provided system test :
guarterly inspection of fire sprinkler

¢) Water gysiem supply source pendants
Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for Malntenance director to report findings| thoe.’
any hon- requned or partial automatic sprinkler ) to QAP] committee monthly X 3 months 3/""}“
system. for revigw and further comment as '
8.7.5, 8.7.7, 8.7.8, and NFFA 25 indicated

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure fire suppression system pendanis
were maintained free of abstrictions such as
paint or carrosion. Fajlure to maintain fire
sprinkler pendants free of obstructions could
hinder system performance during a fire event.
This_deficient practice affacted staff and visttors
on the date of the survey, The facility is licensed
for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census of 22 on
the day of the survey.

Findings include:

During the facility tour conducted en February 7,

FORM GMS-2567{02-89) Previous Versions Obsolete - Event [D: 1Y4R21 Fadility 1D: MDS001800 If continuation shaet Page 8of14
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K353 | Continued From page 8 K 383| Page intentionuily left blank

2017 fram approximately 10:30 AM ta 2:30 PM,
observation of the installed fire suppression -
system sprinkler pendants revealed the following:

Housekeeping storage abutting the Administrative
wing: Close visual inspection from & ladder of the
installed pandant showed signs of corrosion.

Dishwashing area of the main Kitchen; Close
visual inspection from-a laddér of tha two (2)
pendants over the dishwasher showed signs of
corrosion an bath pendants. '

Interview of the Plant Operations Manager
revealed he was not aware of these comoded
pendants prior to the date of the survey.

Actual NFPA standard:
NFPA25
£.2.1 Sprinkiers.

5.2.1.1* Sprinklers shall be inspected from the
floor level
annually.

5.2.1.1.1* Sprinklers shall not show signs of
leskage; shall be

free of comosion, foreign matetials, paint, and
physical damage;

and shall he installed in the correct orientation
(e.g., upright,

pendent, or sidewal]).

5.2.1.1.2 Any sprinkler that shows signs of any of
the following

shall be replaced:

(1) Leakage

FORM (MS<2557(02-38) Pravious Veraiona Ohsolete Evant 1D; 1Y4R21 " Fadlity ID: MDS001800 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 14
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ANDFLAN OF CORREGTION

(%1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIETYGLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

135052

(X2 MULTIPLE CONSTRUSTION
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B. WING

{(X8) DAIE SURVEY
COMPLETED

02/07/2017

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPFLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

COEUR D'ALENE OF CASCADIA

2514 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814

D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

a fire. This deficient practice affected 22
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the
survey, The facllity is cutrently licensed for 117
SNF/NF beds and had a census of 22 on the day
of the survey.

Findings include:.

to QAPI cammittee monthly X 3 months
for review and further comment as
indicated

X4ip SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES x5
PREFIX {EACGH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIOM
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
) DEFIGIENCY)
K353 | Continued From page 9 K 353
(2) Gorrosion
(3) Physical damage
(4) Loss of fluid in the glass bulb heat responS[ve
element -
{5)*Loading
(6) Painting unless painted by the sprinkler
manufacitrer
K711 | NFPA 101 Evacuation and Relocation Plan K71
88=F K711
Evacuation and Relocation Plan
There s a written plan for the protection of all . Update to evacuation and relocation
patients and for thelr evacuation in the event of plan to include an emergency phone call
an emergency. i
Employees ate peripdically instructed and kept by the facility to the fire department
informed with thair dutiss under the plan, and 8 All residents have the potential to be
copy of the plan is readily available with telephone affected
operator ar with security. The plan addresses the
basic response required of staff per 18/19.7.2.1. 2 Maintenance director/Admin to
Sggngg%\;g?f;g ?gﬁfgﬂ;ezfll‘e safety p!an |nsefvlcc'2.staff related to updated
18.7.1.1 through 18.7.1.3, 18.7.2.1, 2 18.7.2.2, levacuatlon and relocatlon plan to
18,7.2.3, 19.7.1.1 through 19.7.1.3, 19, 7242 include an emergency phone call by the
19.7.2.2, 19.7.2.3 facility to the fire department
- Thls STANDARD is nat met as evtdenced by: . ‘ -
Based on record review, the facility failed to Maintenance director/Admin to
ensure the fire safely plan contained all nine perform scheduled audits of staff
elements, in accordance with NFPA 101. Failura knowledge of update to evacuation and
to provide a written fire safety plan which includes relocatlon plan
a call to the local fire department could hinder :
regponge by emergency personnel in the event of Maintenance director to report findings | 0L

o1

. FORM GW5-2567(02-89) Previous Versions Obsalets

Evant ID; 1Y4Rz1

Facility I, MDE001800
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0
PREFIX
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K711

K741
§3=D

| indicate the plan included an emergency phona

Continued From page 10

During review of the facility emergency
preparedness policies conducted on February 7,
2017 from approximately 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM,
review of the Fire Safety Plan provided did not

call by the facllity to the fire department in the
event aof a fire,

Actual NFPA standard:

19.7.2.2 Fire Safely Plan. Awritien health care
accupancy fire safety plan shail provide for all of
the following:

(1) Use of alarms

{2) Transmission of alarms to fire depaﬂment
(3) Emergency phone call to fire department .
(4) Response to alarms

(8) Isolation of fire.

{(6) Evacuation of immediate area

(7) Evacuation of smoke compartment

(8) Preparation of floors and building for
avacuation

(9) Extinguishment of fire

NFPA 101 Smaoking Regulations

Smaking Regulations

Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall
incfude not lass than the following provisions:

(1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room,
ward, or compartment where flammable liguids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored
and in-any other hazardous location, and such
area shall be posted with signs that read NO
SMOKING or shall be posted with the
international symbol for no smeking.

(2) In health care occupancles whers smoking js
prehibited and signs are prominently placed at ail
majer entrances, secondary signs with language

K711

K741

K741

Malntenance director/Admin to
perform following: 1) Remaove
unapproved smoking receptacles from
smoking area outside employee
breakroom, 2) Update to smoklng policy
to include language to ensure smoking
is conducted in accerdance to the

FORM CMS-2587(02+89) Previols Visrsions Obeclete

Evant ID; 1Y4R21

Facility 1D: M25001800
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STATEMENT QF DEFICIENGIES
ANDPLAN OF CORREGTION

(X1) PROVIDERISUSPLIER/GUA
* IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

135052

{%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
A. BUILDING 01 - PINEWOQOD CARE GENTER COMPLETED
02/072017

B. WING

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

COEUR D'ALENE OF CASCADIA

STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2514 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
COEUR D'ALENE, ID 83814

.

| revealed the absence of a metal frash recaptacle

interview, the facility falled to ensure that stnoking
ragulations were provided in accordance with
NFPA 101, Failure to provide and adhere to
facility policies limiting residents' exposure to the
hazards associated with smoking, could resultin
fires from improper disposal of smoking materlals
and/or in the presence of combustible liquids or
gases. This deficient practice affected staiff and
visitors on the date of the survey. The facility is
licensed for 117 BNF/NF beds and had a census
of 22 on the day of the survey. ‘ .

Findings include:

1) Puring the facllity tour conducted on February
7, 2017 from approximately 10:30 AM 10 2:30 PM,
ohservation of the area outside the employee
breakroom revealed a coffle can filled with
cigarette butts. Further observation of this area
with a self-closing lid for emptying the coffee can.

Interview of the Flant Operations Manager

(x4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (%3)
PHEFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG "REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIRYING INFORMATION) TAG. CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY}

K741 | Continued From page 11 K 741 provisions provided in the Life Safety

that prohibits smoking shall not be required. Code, and 3) update smoking policy to

(3) Smoking by patients classified as not include designated smoking area for

responsible shall be prohibited. employees

(4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply

where the patient is under direct supervision. . All residents have the potentlal to be

(5) Ashtrays of noncornbustible material and safe Affected

design shall be provided in all areas where

SéHOR'ng 18 Pe”_“lttedf . . Maintenance director/admin to in-

(6) Meta.l contenpers wilh self-closing COV‘er service staff related to updated smoking

devices into which ashtrays can be emptied shall ) d desi d smoki

be readily avallable to all areas where smoking is policy and designated smoking areas

permitted. Maintenance directar/admin to perform

18.7.4, 19.7.4 : X

scheduled inspection of desighated
This STANDARD is not met as evidencead by: smoking areas and smoking receptacles
Based on record review, observation an
! and Maintenance director/admin to report | O

findings to QAPI committee monthly X 3
months for review and further
comiment as Indicated

3/mf17

FORIVI CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolsts
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revealed this area was heing used as a smoking
area by the night shift staff.

2) During review of the provided facility smoking
policy conducted on February 7, 2017 from
approximately 2:30 PM te 3:15 PM, no
information was contained in the policy to ensure .
smoking was conducted in accordance to the
provisions provided in the Life Safety Code such
as in the absence of flammable fiquids,
combustible gases or oxygen, however did
include the provision for desighated smoking
areas,

3) Interview of the Administrator, Plant Operations
Marnager and the Business Office manager
conducted an February 7, 2017 at approximately
3:15 PM revealed the designated smoking area
allowed by the facility was at the back of the
building by the emergency generator.

Actual NFPA standard:

19.7.4* Smoking. Smoking reguiations shall he
adopted and

shall include not less than the following
provisions:

(1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room,
ward, or individiial enclosed space whers
flammable liquids, combustible gases, or oxygen
is used or stored and in any other hazardous
location, and sueh areas shall be posted with
signs that read NO SMOKING or shall be posted
with the international symbeol for no smaoking.

(2) In hesdlih care ocoupancies where gmoking is

prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all |

major entrances, secondary signs with language
that prohibits smoking shall not be required.
(3) Smoking by patients classified as not

STATEMENT O DEFICIENCIES (1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUGTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
. 135052 B. WING 02/07/2017
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2514 NORTH SEVENTH STREET
COEUR D'ALENE OF CASCADIA
COEUR D'ALENE, ID, 835814
o4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN QF CORRECTION (x5)
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K741 Continued From page 12 K741 Page intentionally left blank
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K741| Continued From page 13 o K741| Page intentionally left hiank

responsible shall be prohibited.

| (4) The reguirement of 19.7.4(3) shali not apply
where the patient is under direct supervision.

(5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe

design shall be provided in all areas where

stmoking is permitted.

(8) Metal contalners with self-closing cover

devices into which ashtrays can be emptied shall

be readily available to all areas where smoking is

permitted.
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(41D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION x5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
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‘ DEFIGIENGY)
€00 16,03.02 INITIAL GCOMMENTS C 000 Preparation and submisslon of this plan of
' The facilty i ingle story, type V (1'11), correction does not constitute an admission
acility is a single story, .
construction buift in 1961, It is fully sprinklered or agreement by the provlf,ler of the truth of
with a complete fire alarm/smoke detection the facts alleged or the correctness of the
system that includes resident rooms. Currently concluslons set forth on the statement of
the facility is licensed for 117 SNF/NF bads, deficlencies, the plan of correction is
, ‘prepared and submitted solely because of
The following deficiencies were cited during the the réquirements under state and federal
special focus Fire/LIfe Safety survey condilcted law
on February 7, 2017. The facility was surveyed )
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2012 Edition, €226
Existing Health Care Occupancy in accordance
with CFR 42, 483.70 and |RAFA 16.03.02, Rules K211
and Minimum Standards for Skilled Nursing and
Intermediate Care Facilities, . Maintenance Director to perform inspection
<" for fire rated assembiies
The Survey was conducted by: :
All Fesiclents have the potential to be
Sam Burbank affected
Health Facility Surveyor
Fagility Fire Safety and Construction . .. ... -Maintenance Director established monthly
B R N R inspections for all fire rated assemblles
€226 02.106 Meet Fire and Life Safety Standards C 226 ' . ‘ '
Maintenance director to report inspection | ©%-
106. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY. findlngs to QAPI committee monthly X 3 3/“/"7
Buildings on the prefmises used as months for revlew and further comment as
facilities shall meet all the indicated
requirernents of local, siate and
national codes concerning fire and K291 -
life safety standards that are
applicable to health care facilities. Maintenance Dirgctor 1o perform following:
1) Injtiate testing records for exit lights
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: powered hy backup battery. 2) Replace 100
Please refer to "K" tags on CMS 2567 hall and 500 hall exit lights. 5) Test exit light
K-200 Fire rated assemblies identified with backup bat_tery power
K-291 Emergency lighting All residents have the potential to be
K-353 Fire suppression system affected
maintenance
- T RT Fire Safsty and svacuation
Bureray of Facility Standards
LABORATORY DIREGTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE THTLE (X8) DATE

N4 2
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02276 Continued From page 1 C 226 Maintenance Director to test Battery backuy
K-741 Smoking powered emergency exit lights tnenthly for
- 30 seconds and annually for 9Q minutes
G280 02.106,07,h Weekly Cleaning of Range C 280

Hoods/Filters

h. All range hoads and filters

shall be cleaned at least weekly.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Based on record review and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that Kitchen hoad filters were
cleaned at least weekly. Failure to clean Kitchen
hood filters weekly could increase the potentia
for fires due to grease build-up. This deficient
practice affected staff and visitors of the main
Kitchen on the date of the survey. The fadllify is
licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census
of 22 on the day of the survey.

Findings include:

1) During review of the facility Inspection and
maintenance records conducted on February 7,
2017 from approximately 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM,
no records were provided to indicate weekly
cleaning was perforimed for the Kitehen hood
filters.

2} During the facility tour conducted on February
7, 2017 from approximately 10:30 AM fa 2:30 PM,
interview of the Dietary manager In the main
Kitchen revealed he was not aware of the
requjrement for weekly cleaning of the hood
filtration systern When asked haw often the hood
filters were cleaned, he stated he was not sure,
but believed they were cleaned approximately
every two months.

Actual IDAPA standard:

Malntenanee director to report findings to | Do

QAP morithly X 3 months for review and 3/"*[(7
further comment as indicated

K711

Update to evacuation and relocation plan to
includle an emergency phone call by the
facility to the fire department

All residents have the potentlal to he .
affected

Maintenance director/Admin to inservice
staff related to updated evacuation and
relocation plan to include an emergency
phone call by the facility to the fire
department

Maintenance director/Admin to perform
scheduled audits of staff knowledge of
update to evacuation and relocation plan

Malntenance director to report findings to | O0L
QAP committee monthly X 3 months for ‘}]M‘n
review and further comment as indicated

K741

Maintenance director/Admin te perform
following: 1) Remove unapproved smoklng
receptacles fram smoking area outside
employee breakroom, 2) Update to smoking
policy to include language to ensure

Bureau of Facilit&/ Standards
STATEFORM

B899
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Continued Frorn page 2
IDAPA 16.03.02.07 (h)
07. Maintenance of Equipment. The facility shall

establish routine test, check and maintenance
procedures for all equipment.

h. All range hoods and filters shall be cleaned at
least weekly.

C 260

smoking is conducted in accordance to the
provisions provided in the Life Safety Code,
and 3) update smoking policy to include
daslghated smoking area for employees

All residents have the potential to be
affected

Maintenance director/admin to In-service
staff related to updated smoking policy and
designated smoking aress

Maintenance director/admin to perform
scheduled Inspection of designated smoking
areas and smoking receptacles

Maintenance director/admin to report
findings to QAPI committee monthly X 3
months for review and further comment as
indicated

€ 260
Dietary staff to clean hood filters

Dietary staff have the potential to be
affected.

Dietary supervisor to add weekly cleaning of
hobd filters to scheduled sanitation logs

Dietary supervisor to perform menthly audit
of hood fllter cleaning

Dietary supervisor to report findings ta QAPI
cormittee monthly X 3 months for review
and further comment as indicated
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